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Wheat Warms
C Shri Jadhav:

\8hri Nath Pal:
Will the Minister of Food and A|ri-

culture be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the wheat wagons intended for Bihar from Kandla Port are sent to Delhi and then tranship ped to Bihar?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): No. Sir.
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Kurctawadl-Mlrmj Rail Link

*985. Shri Bajamheb Fatfl: Will the Minister of Railways b« pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1270 on the 27th March,
1968, and state:

(a) whether the survey reports for the construction of a broad gauge Railway line between Kurduwadi and Miraj have been finalised;

(b) if so, when the actual construc tion will begin; and

(c) what are estimated costs for the same?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri S. Y. Rasnaswamy): (a) The Survey Report for conversion into B.G. has almost been finalised. Mean while directions have been given for making an appreciation of the Miraj -

Kurduwadi conversion into M.Q. and also for comment* on tbs possibilities of Kurduwadi-Laiur conversion to M.G. and its further extension upto Furli-Vaijnath. Since these aspects are being looked into by the Railway it will take corn* time more to g«st the survey reports.

(b) and (c). Do not ariaa.

CWtouNmjan LootmntlTC Works
*986. Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadl; Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state the present percentage o f foreign imports and its value in the production of locomotives in Chittaranjan Locomotive Works?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy):

The value of imported materials and components for a W.G. class locomotive now bemg manufactured at Chittaranjan Locomotive Works is about Rs. 1:23 lakhs (total cost be ing 4:6 lakhs), broken up in 3 main groups as under:—

Rs.

(0 Raw materials and rough components not yet available either full> or even partly from indigenous sources 36,900 (30% )

(m) Components which are normally bought out items for all lo comotive manufactures and which are not proposed to be manufactured at Chittaranjan Locomotive Works 55,350 (45% )

(«m) Components in respect o f which capacity is being progressively developed at Chittaranjan to eliminate import* completely . 30,750 (25% )

. Closure of Rail Link between Bihar,
North Bengal and Assam

•oot f shrt L- Achaw Singh:
\ Shri Rajendra Singh:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the rail link between Bihar and North Bengal and Assam
has been dosed due to flood condi tions between Katihar and Siliguri since the 17th August, 1958;

(b) the number of breaches which occurred due to the floods;

(c) if so, the number of passenger stranded on both sides of breaches;

(d) the nature o! relief given to these passengers and alternative means of transit made available for them;

(e) how long the dislocation of the train services on the N.E.F. Bailway lasted; and

(f) the steps taken for the resump tion of train services?

The Deputy Minister of Railways
(Stei 8. V. Ranuumanty): (a) to (f).
A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix IV, annexure !?o. 42.]

